

## Errata and Corrigenda to Volume 1

Those from outside of the team who have kindly contributed are listed here:

AE = Andy Elliott; AG Arthur Grosset; DD = David Donkser; AE = Andy Elliott; DT = Don Turner; KG = Kimball Garrett; KK = Krys Kasmierczak; PK = Peter Kovalik; MP = Manuel Plenge; TdK = Theo de Kok; TK Thomas Kuenzel; CFM = Clive Mann.

List of Subscribers: Marcus Lagerqvist should be Markus Lagerqvist; R. Woods should be Robin Woods.

Acknowledgements: Justin Jensen should be Justin Jansen.

- Page xvi "For over one hundred years and a bit ..." read "For over two hundred years and a bit ..."
- Page xxv Treat the flamingos and grebes as one order (as in pp. xxxvi, xlii and xlv)
- Page xxvi Under Cuculiformes in line 4 insert a full stop between 'classification' and 'Hackett'. [TK]; and where, in the last line the words "into the Couinae and the Cuculinae" change to read "into the Centropodinae and the Cuculinae". [TK]
- Page xxxvi (Table 1)  
In subfamily Apodinae, tribe Cypseloidini should be deleted.
- Page xlii (Fig. 1):  
Diomediidae should read Diomedidae.  
Saurothruroidae should read Sarothruroidae.  
Podicepedidae should read Podicipedidae.  
Tinamiformes should read Rheiformes.  
Rheiformes should read Tinamiformes.
- Page xxxvi Opsithocomidae should read Opisthocomidae. [TK]
- Page xxxvii Himantornithidae should read Himantornithinae. [TK]
- Page xxxix Jynginae should read Jynginae. [TK]

**Note:** in a few cases subfamilies were inserted in the main work after Cracraft's chapter had been finalised. This applies to the three subfamilies in the Musophagidae (pp. 167-168); the two in the Alcidae (pp. 220-221) and the two in the Tytonidae (p. 255). [TK]

- Page xlvii Correct LEPTOSOMATIFORMES to LEPTOSOMIFORMES see Opinion 1068 (I.C.Z.N., 1977) – see References below.
- Page xlix Footnote to *Columba torringtoniae* should have begun "Original spelling *torringtonii* ...".
- Page liii Leptosomatiformes should read Leptosomiformes.

**Page 4:** *Nothoprocta pentlandii patriciae* – add G before Hoy. [PK]

**Page 5:** *Eudromia formosa mira* – add 'v' for variable.

**Page 10:** *Anser canagicus* – spelling of author's name changed to Sevastianov. [PK]

**Page 18:** *Biziura lobata* Shaw, 1796 – should be *Biziura lobata* (Shaw, 1796) described in *Anas*.

**Page 21:** *Megapodius freycinet buruensis* should have been treated as a subspecies of *M. forsteni* see Jones et al. (1995).

**Page 21:** *Megapodius geelvinkianus* – add 'v' for variable.

**Page 22:** *Penelope argyrotis albicauda* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Phelps & Gilliard (1940). [not in CD] [see below].

**Page 28:** *Colinus virginianus mexicanus* – to range statement a tag. [1435]

**Page 29:** *Odontophorus capueira* von Spix, 1825 should be *Odontophorus capueira* (von Spix, 1825) described in *Perdix*.

**Page 30:** *Odontophorus hyperythrus* – symbol should signal date change not spelling change. [TdK]

**Page 31:** authorship of the species name *Xenoperdix udzungwensis* should be Dinesen, Hansen, Lehmsberg, Svendsen & Fjeldså (as in our 2003 edition and differing from the authorship of the genus-group name).

**Page 33:** *Pavo muticus muticus*: range statement should read "SE Myanmar (S Tenasserim), Java. Formerly Thai-Malay Pen."

**Page 37:** *Perdicula asiatica ceylonensis* – authorship Whistler alone; not Whistler & Kinnear; see Pittie & Dickinson (2010). [DD]

**Page 40:** *Peliperdix albogularis meinertzhageni* – insert C.M.N. before White. [PK]

**Page 40:** *Scleroptila levaillantii momboloensis* – insert C.M.N. before White. [PK]

**Page 44:** *Lophura bulweri* Sharpe, 1874 should be *Lophura bulweri* (Sharpe, 1874) described in *Lobiophasis*.

- Page 44:** *Meleagris gallopavo onusta* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Moore (1938). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 45:** *Bonasia umbellus helmei* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Bailey (1941). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 45:** *Tetrastes bonasia amurensis* (Riley, 1916) should be *Tetrastes bonasia amurensis* Riley, 1916 described in *Tetrastes*.
- Page 47:** *Falcipectes canadensis atratus* (Grinnell,) 1910 should be ... *atratus* (Grinnell, 1910). [PK]
- Page 47:** *Tetrao urogalloides urogalloides* – insert ‘von’ before Middendorff [PK] and add tag in range statement to von Middendorff (1853). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 54, fn 2:** Footnote should have begun “Original spelling *torringtonii* ...”.
- Page 62:** Chiriqui Quail Dove should read Chiriqui Quail Dove.
- Page 62:** *Geotrygon linearis trinitatis* – insert ‘von’ before Seilern. [PK]
- Page 62:** *Geotrygon goldmani goldmani* – range should read “Mountains of Panama (west to C Panamá) and NW Colombia (NW Chocó).”
- Page 62:** Footnote 14 should be incorporated in to footnote 13, since *purpurata* would be the ‘split species’.
- Page 63:** *Zenaida auriculata pentheria* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Bonaparte (1855). [not in CD] [see References Added below]
- Page 63:** *Zenaida auriculata vulcania* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Meyer de Schauensee. (1944) [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 63:** *Zenaida auriculata chysauchenia* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Reichenbach (1847). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 69:** *Treron bicinctus bicinctus* – delete Hainan from the range statement. [KK]
- Page 70, fn 8:** While we claimed here to have acted as First Revisers we erred; Sharpe (1884) made the selection himself on p. 557 in Layard’s ‘Birds of South Africa’.
- Page 71:** *Treron sieboldii fopingensis* – authors, correctly: Cheng Tso-hsin, Tan Yao-kuang & Sung Shih-yin. [PK]
- Page 71:** *Pezophaps solitaria* – spelling of vernacular name corrected to Rodriguez Solitaire.
- Page 77:** *Ptilinopus ornatus*: the signal for a date error does not belong here – delete.
- Page 79:** *Ptilinopus iozonus iobiensis* signalled date change relates to Pieters & Dickinson (2005).
- Page 85:** *Nyctibius grandis grandis* J.F. Gmelin, 1789 should read *Nyctibius grandis grandis* (J.F. Gmelin, 1789) described in *Caprimulgus*.
- Page 87:** *Nyctiplos hiruninaceus cearae* – remove brackets around author and date.
- Page 88:** *Systellura longirostris longirostris*: date should be 1825 not 1850.
- Page 89:** *Macropsalis forcipata* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Nitzsch (1840). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 89:** *Siphonorhis brewsteri brewsteri* Chapman, 1917 should be *Siphonorhis brewsteri brewsteri* (Chapman, 1917) described in *Microsiphonorhis*.
- Page 90:** *Antrostomus vociferus*: range statement revised to read – SC and SE Canada to Sc and SE USA >> SE USA to Costa Rica. [KG]
- Page 94:** *Aegotheles affinis*: datechange symbol at species level superfluous; remove. [TdK]
- Pages 96–104:** Tribes not shown: Chaeturini includes *Mearnsia*, *Zoonavena*, *Telecantura*, *Rhaphidura*, *Neafrapus*, *Chaetura* and *Hirundapus*; Collocalini includes *Collocalia*, *Hydrochous* and *Aerodramus*; and Apodini includes the remaining genera. Some placements tentative. [DT]
- Page 98:** *Chaetura vauxi andrei* – first author von Berlepsch.
- Page 100:** *Aerodramus whiteheadi origenis*: in range statement replace Panay by Negros. [AE]
- Page 103:** *Apus pacificus salimalii* – correct spelling has *-ii* at the end.
- Page 109:** *Heliactin bilophus* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Temminck (1820). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 109, fn 7:** – for *greenwalti* read *greenewalti*.
- Page 111:** *Heliangelus viola* – add brackets around author and date.
- Page 111:** *Heliangelus regalis regalis* Fitzpatrick et. al. (1979). Reference added – see below.
- Page 111:** *Heliangelus regalis regalis* – range should read “Locally on E slope of Andes of S Ecuador (Zamora-Chichipe) to N Peru (San Martín).”
- Page 111:** *Heliangelus regalis johnsoni* Graves et al. (2011). Reference added – see below.
- Page 112:** *Lophornis chalybeus verreauxi* – author should be Bourcier not Boucard [see Dickinson, 2010].
- Page 113:** Delete “New footnote” from beginning of footnote 9.
- Page 114:** *Lesbia nuna pallidiventris* – correct date to 1902. [MP]
- Page 115:** *Oxygogon stubelii* is incorrect; the correct spelling is *stuebelii* (an umlaut having appeared in the original publication). [AG]
- Page 118:** *Coeligena iris iris* and *C.i. aurora* – symbol should be for date change not spelling change. [TdK]
- Page 119:** *Ensifera ensifera* Boissonneau, 1840 should be *Ensifera ensifera* (Boissonneau, 1840) described in *Ornismya*. [MP]
- Page 127:** *Amazilia castaneiventris* Gould, 1856 should be *Amazilia castaneiventris* (Gould, 1856) described in *Amazilia* to range statement add a tag for ref. to Lesson & Garnot (182). [not in CD] [see below]

- Page 127:** *Amazilia yucatanensis cerviniventris* Gould, 1856 should be *Amazilia yucatanensis cerviniventris* (Gould, 1856) described in *Amazilius*.
- Page 127:** *Amazilia amazilia amazilia* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Lesson & Garnot (1827). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 128:** *Amazilia versicolor kubtchecki* (Ruschi, 1959) should be *Amazilia versicolor kubtchecki* Ruschi, 1959.
- Page 128:** *Amazilia franciae cyanocollis* – symbol should be for date change not spelling change. [TdK]
- Page 132:** *Helimaster constantii pinicola* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Gould (1853). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 138:** *Carpococcyx radiceus* – symbol suggesting spelling change removed; view of Collar & Long (1996) noted but not accepted.
- Page 144:** *Eudynamys orientalis hybrida* – delete initials J.M. before Diamond (no conflict). [PK]
- Page 148:** *Hierococcyx hyperythrus* – delete Philippines from winter range. [TK]
- Page 150:** *Mentocrex beankaensis* – spelling of name of second author Reherilalao.
- Page 153:** ARAMIDOPSIS type species authorship changed to W. Blasius to be consistent.
- Page 153:** *Lewinia pectoralis insulsa* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Greenway (1935). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 154:** *Eulabeornis castaneiventris sharpei* (Rothschild, 1906) should be *Eulabeornis castaneiventris sharpei* Rothschild, 1906 described in *Eulabeornis*.
- Page 154:** *Eulabeornis castaneiventris castaneiventris* (Gould, 1844) should be *Eulabeornis castaneiventris* Gould, 1844 described in *Eulabeornis*.
- Page 175:** *Pagodroma nivea major* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Schlegel (1863). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 176:** Delete footnote 11. This is correctly listed as footnote 5 on page 177.
- Page 178:** *Pterodroma cervicalis* Salvin, 1891 should be *Pterodroma cervicalis* (Salvin, 1891); described in *Oestrelata*.
- Page 178:** *Pterodroma hastata carribaea* – last name should have printed in italic script and the author and date in plain type not italic. The extinct symbol should be in normal script.
- Page 181:** *Puffinus lherminieri baroli* – bracket removed; named in *Puffinus*.
- Page 187:** *Nyctanassa violacea caliginis* (Wetmore, 1946) should be *Nyctanassa violacea caliginis* Wetmore, 1946 described in *Nyctanassa*.
- Page 187:** *Nyctanassa violacea paupera* – correct spelling to *pauper* (see Appendix 4, the genus is feminine). [TdK]
- Page 187:** Footnote 8 is a duplicate of footnote 5. Footnote 5 should be deleted since *striata* is the senior name (see Peters v1, 2nd edn. p.220).
- Page 188:** The range of *Butorides striata macrorhyncha* is incorrect and should be changed to “Coastal NE to EC Australia (to S coast of New South Wales)”.
- Page 191:** *Platalea leucorodia balsaci* – delete ‘de’ before Naurois. [PK]
- Page 193:** *Eudocimus albus* Linnaeus, 1758 should be *Eudocimus albus* (Linnaeus, 1758) described in *Scolopax*.
- Page 195:** *Microcarbo pygmeus*: for *pygmeus* read *pygmaeus*.
- Page 204:** *Charadrius mongolus stegmanni* – delete Philippines from wintering range. [TK]
- Page 206:** *Vanellus malarbaricus* (*malabaricus* in the index, p. 431); the spelling on this page is incorrect as in footnote 3. Of the two versions available of Boddaert (1783) the spelling *malarbaricus* is in the later issue, often said to have been a facsimile. The original had *malabaricus*, and this should be used.
- Page 209:** *Irediparra gallinacea novaeguineae* – add E.P. before Ramsay. [PK]
- Page 212:** *Calidris pygmea*: for *pygmea* read *pygmaea*.
- Page 220:** *Cursorius temminckii ruwanensis* – spelling of author’s name von Madarász not von Madárasz. [PK]
- Page 220:** *Cerorhinca monocerata* – date change symbol misplaced here, remove. [TdK]
- Page 222:** *Synthliboramphus antiquus antiquus* – correct non-breeding range to “>> adjacent oceans south to NE China and N California”.
- Page 228:** *Larus glaucooides glaucooides* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Meyer (1822). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 230:** GELOCHELIDON – author C.L. Brehm.
- Page 223:** *Stercorarius antarcticus lonnbergi* Mathews, 1912 should be *Stercorarius antarcticus lonnbergi* (Mathews, 1912); described in *Catharacta*.
- Page 234:** *Elanus axillaris* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Latham (1801). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 237:** *Gypaetus barbatus hemachalanus* – insert T. before Hutton. [PK]
- Page 237, fn 7:** For “*s. cheela*” read “*S. cheela*”. [CFM]
- Page 240:** *Nisaetus nipelensis orientalis* – date change symbol misplaced here, remove. [TdK]
- Page 240:** *Nisaetus lanceolatus* – date change symbol misplaced here, remove. [TdK]
- Page 240:** *Aquila audax* – remove date change symbol from species line and attach to nominate subspecies. [TdK]
- Page 243:** Delete footnote 1 since *Micronisus* is recognised.
- Page 246:** *Accipiter gularis gularis* – date change symbol misplaced here, remove. [TdK]
- Page 255:** *Buteo hemilasius* – date change symbol misplaced here, remove. [TdK]
- Page 256:** *Buteo japonicus japonicus* – range should read “NE Asia east to Japan >> N India and northern SE Asia”.

- Page 257:** *Tyto soumagnei* – authorship modified to read A. Grandidier for consistency.
- Page 257:** *Tyto alba zottae* – insert initial L before Kelso. [PK]
- Page 262, fn 9:** Add “Believing the birds from southeasternmost Brazil to be a distinct species they proposed the name *sicki* sp. nov. for that; unresolved issues here need further research.”.
- Page 264:** Footnote 15 should say “Subsumed in *caucasicus* by König & Weick (2008) [1372].”
- Page 266:** *Otus senegalensis senegalensis* – date corrected to 1837 as in H&M 3 and in Peters.
- Page 267:** *Otus megalotis* Walden, 1875 should be *Otus megalotis* (Walden, 1875); described in *Lempijius*.
- Page 268:** *Asio clamator forbesi* – range should read “S Mexico (S Veracruz, Chiapas) to EC Panama (Panamá)”.
- Page 275:** In the ranges of *Bubo bubo sibiricus* and *B.b.yenisseensis* R. Ob? should read R. Ob’.
- Page 280:** The text for footnote 1 (attached to *Trogon melanurus macroura*) is to be found on page 281.
- Page 281:** *Trogon chionurus* – range should read “W Panama (C Bocas del Toro) to NC and W Colombia and W Ecuador (south to Guayas)”.
- Page 281:** Footnote 6 should read “For reasons to use *viridis* rather than *strigilatus*, as in Peters (1945) [1904], see Zimmer (1948) [2850].”
- Page 273:** *Strix occidentalis occidentalis* – author best given shorter name ‘Xántus’ only.[PK]
- Page 283:** *Tockus erythrorhynchus ruahae* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Kemp & Delport (2002). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 283:** *Tockus deckeni* – date change not explained (first appeared in the Journal für Ornithologie in 1868.
- Page 283, fn 17:** Date of Clancey’s name *parvior* is 1959 not 1960.[same error in list of references on the CD]
- Page 284:** *Buceros hydrocorax semigaleatus* – replace Panay with Panaon. [TK]
- Page 285:** Footnote 2 should read “Treatment in monotypic genus follows White (1965) [2786], but see also Kemp (1988) [1312].”
- Page 290:** Delete footnote 3. Content covered in footnote 5.
- Page 291:** In footnote 3 delete reference to *dugandi* Gilliard, 1949 so that it should read “Includes *pallidigula*; see Rasmussen & Collar (2002) [2063].” (Subspecies of *Bucco capensis* correctly placed in synonymy in footnote 16 on page 290).
- Page 294:** *Indicator meliphilus* – author Oberholser not Oberholzer. [PK, AE]
- Page 294:** *Indicator xanthonotus radcliffii* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Hume (1870). [not in CD] [see below].
- Page 295:** *Jynx torquilla chinensis* – range should read “E Siberia, N Korea, NE and NC China >> S China, mainland SE Asia to (rarely) C Thai-Malay Pen.” (Deleted “N Japan” = *japonica* – range correction).
- Page 297:** The text for footnote 1 (attached to *Picumnus olivaceus olivaceus*) is to be found on page 298.
- Page 299, fn 10:** reference to Clancey should read: Clancey (1971) [447]. [Reference 447 in the CD will be wrongly dated 1970].
- Page 303:** *Dryocopus martius khamensis* Buturlin, 1908 should be *Dryocopus martius khamensis* (Buturlin, 1908) described in *Picus*.
- Page 304:** The text for footnote 1 (attached to *Celeus elegans citreopygus*) is to be found on page 305.
- Page 305:** *Celeus lugubris olrogi* – delete ‘v’ – not variable.
- Page 305:** Remove “E Bolivia (Santa Cruz)” from range of *Celeus lugubris lugubris* and add to that of *C.l.olrogi*.
- Page 305:** Delete footnote 14.
- Page 306:** *Colaptes rivolii zuliensis* – add ‘v’ for variable.
- Page 311:** Add subspecies group number 2 to the left of *veraecrucis*.
- Page 311:** Delete from footnote 21 the following: “Includes *veraecrucis*; see Short (1982) [2348] and García-Trejo *et al.* (2009) [878], but see also Winkler & Christie (2002) [2811].” (*veraecrucis* is recognised!)
- Page 313:** Citation link omitted from range statement of *Dendrocopos maculatus validirostris* (see footnote 11). It should be Blyth, 1849. See References Added below.
- Page 316:** *Dendrocopos major wulashanicus* – correct authors: Cheng Tso-hsin, Xian Yao-hua, Zhang Yin-sun & Jiang Zhi-hua. [PK]
- Page 316:** *Picoides scalaris lucasanus* – author correctly Xántus not Xantús. [PK]
- Page 316:** The text for footnote 1 (attached to *Picoides pubescens fumidus*) is to be found on page 317.
- Page 317:** *Picoides villosus intermedius* – add ‘v’ for variable.
- Page 319:** *Veniliornis chocoensis* – add ‘v’ for variable.
- Page 319:** layout problem: lines 4, 5 and 6 were intended to comprise a left-hand name, author and date and a right hand ‘v’ plus the range statement.
- Page 319:** MEGALAIMINAE should read MEGALAIMINAE – Tribe MEGALAIMINI (see p. xl). [TK]
- Page 320:** *Psilopogon corvinus* – range should read “Mountains of Java”.
- Page 321:** layout problem: line 4 includes the name, and below it the details, for the species that should follow *P. asiaticus* and precede *P. incognitus*.

- Page 321:** CALORAMPHINAE should read MEGALAIMINAE – Tribe CALORAMPHINI (see p. xl) [TK]
- Page 322:** RAMPHASTINAE – Tribe SEMNORNITHINI should read SEMNORNITHINAE
- Page 322:** In footnote 4 delete “of this and *auratus*” so should read “For treatment as separate species from *C. niger* see Haffer (1997) [1046].”
- Page 326:** *Pteroglossus aracari wiedii* – range should read “S Minas Gerais and Espírito Santo to Paraná and Santa Catarina).”
- Page 328:** *Stactolaema whytii whytii* – date 1893 restored; 1883 seems to have slipped in during parsing of the database.
- Page 330:** TRACHYLAEMUS: the type species designation note was incorrect. It should read “*Trachyphonus purpuratus* Verreaux & Verreaux, 1851; type by subsequent designation (Reichenow, 1903, Die Vögel Afrikas, 3, p. 159).”
- Page 331:** *Nyctyornis athertoni* – remove date change symbol from species line and attach to nominate subspecies. [TdK]
- Page 336:** *Ispidina lecontei lecontei* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Cassin (1856). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 337:** *Corythaix cristatus cyanostigma* – to range statement add a tag for ref. to Rüppell, (1837). [not in CD] [see below]
- Page 338:** In footnote 9 delete “; *yamdenae*, see White & Bruce (1986) [2789]” so reads “Includes *mixta*, see Schodde in Schodde & Mason (1976) [2266].” (*yamdenae* listed as synonym of *ruficollaris* in footnote 8).
- Page 345:** *Todiramphus australasia tringorum* – range should read “Roma (Lesser Sundas).”
- Page 346:** *Dacelo leachii* – date change symbol misplaced here, remove. [TdK]
- Page 349:** *Falco tinnunculus canariensis* – and initials A.F. to Koenig [PK].
- Page 356:** Footnote 14 should read “Forms a superspecies with *T. costaricensis*; see A.O.U. (1983) [2].”
- Page 359:** *Pyrrhura aurantiocephala* – remove ‘v’, invariable not variable.
- Page 361:** *Amazona ochrocephala nattereri* – date post 1864 but 1865 more likely than 1866; change to 1865. [MP]
- Page 364:** *Pyrrhura molinae flavopters* – full authorship is: Maijer, Herzog, Kessler, Friggens & Fjeldså. [PK]
- Page 364:** In footnote 4 delete “Includes *P. hypoxantha*; see Arndt 1991 [51] and Collar (1997) [509]” and so reads “Diagnosability of some subspecies questionable, see Collar (1997) [509].” (cf. footnote 5).
- Page 364:** *Pyrrhura amazonum amazonum* – range should read “E Amazonian Brazil (south of R. Amazon, R. Tapajós to R. Tocantins, north of R. Amazon only in S Pará).”
- Page 365:** *Pyrrhura melanura chapmani* – footnote missing re date change; insert “Date corrected: source table of contents of volume 91.”
- Page 367:** *Aratinga maculata* – to range statement add a tag [2420] for ref. to original work.
- Page 373:** *Psittinus cyanurus abbotti* – range should read “Simeulue I. (off W Sumatra).”
- Page 375:** *Northiella haematogaster haematorrhea* – symbol added to signal spelling change from 2003. [TdK]
- Page 375:** *Psephotellus chrysopterygius* – symbol should be for date change not spelling change. [TdK]
- Page 376:** Correct *pallidiceps* to *palliceps* in footnote 11.
- Page 385:** *Agapornis pullarius ugandae* – range should read “SW Ethiopia to Uganda, E DR Congo (Lake Edward) and NW Tanzania”.
- Page 391:** insert *Thalurania furcata rupicola* Grantsau, 2010. [mentioned in a footnote on p. 126].
- Page 391:** insert *Amazona leucocephala abacoensis* Reynolds & Hayes, 2009. [mentioned in fn. p. 360].
- Page 391:** insert *Amazona leucocephala inaguaensis* Reynolds & Hayes, 2009. [mentioned in fn. p. 360].

#### OMITTED TAXA: (TO BE COVERED IN AN UPDATE)

*Glaucidium sicki* König & Weick, 2005

#### REFERENCES ADDED:

- Bailey, H.H., 1941. An undescribed race of Eastern Ruffed [sic] Grouse. – *Bulletin of the Bailey Museum, Miami*, 14: 1.
- Blyth, E., 1849. A supplemental note to the Catalogue of the Birds in the Asiatic Museum. – *Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal*, XVIII: 800-821.
- Bonaparte, C.L., 1855. Coup d’œil sur l’ordre des pigeons (cinquième partie). – *Comptes rendus hebdomadaire des seances de l’Academie des Sciences*, 40 (3): 96-102.
- Cassin, J., 1856 (?). Descriptions of new species of African Birds, in the Museum of the Academy of Natural Sciences, of Philadelphia, collected by Mr. P. B. Du Chaillu, in Equatorial Africa. – *Proceedings of the Academy of Natural Sciences of Philadelphia*, 8 (4): 156-159.
- Fitzpatrick, J.W., D.E. Willard & J.W. Terborgh, 1979. A new species of hummingbird from Peru. – *Wilson Bulletin*, 91 (2): 177-186.
- Gould, J., 1853. *A monograph of the Trochilidae, or family of humming-birds*. 4– The author, London
- Graves, G.R., D.F. Lane, J.P. O’Neill & T. Valqui, 2011. A distinctive new subspecies of the Royal Sunangel (Aves: Trochiliformes; *Heliangelus regalis*) from the Cordillera Azul, northern Peru. – *Zootaxa*, 3002: 52-58.
- Greenway, J.C., Jr., 1935. Birds from the coastal range between the Markham and the Waria rivers, northeastern New Guinea. – *Proceedings of the New England Zoological Club*, 14: 15-106.

- Hume, A.O., 1870. [Letter to the Editor.]. – *Ibis*, (2) 6 (4): 528-529.
- I.C.Z.N., 1977. Opinion 1068. Leptosomatidae in Aves and Nematoda: resolution of homonymy arising from similarity in the name of the type genera. – *Bulletin of Zoological Nomenclature*, 33: 159-161.
- Kemp, A.C. & W. Delport, 2002. Comments on the status of subspecies in the red-billed hornbill (*Tockus erythrorhynchus*) complex (Aves: Bucerotidae), with the description of a new taxon endemic to Tanzania. – *Annals of the Transvaal Museum*, 39: 1-8.
- König, C. & F. Weick, 2005. Ein neuer Sperlingskauz (Aves: Strigidae) aus Südostbrasilien. – *Stuttgarter Beiträge zur Naturkunde - Serie A (Biologie)*, 688: 1-12.
- Latham, J., 1801. *Supplementum Indicis ornithologici sive Systematis ornithologiae*. i-lxxiv. – London
- Lesson, R.P. & P. Garnot, 1827. *Zoologie du voyage autour du monde. Livraison 4*. In: *Voyage autour du monde, exécuté par ordre du Roi. sur la corvette de Sa Majesté, La Coquille, pendant les années 1822, 1823, 1824 et 1825 sous le Ministère et conformément aux instructions de S.E.M. Le Marquis de Clermont-Tonnerre, Ministre de la Marine*, Zoologie L.I. Duperrey (Ed.). – Arthus Bertrand, Paris.
- Meyer, B., 1822. *Zusätze und Berichtigungen zu Meyers und Wolfs Taschenbuch der deutschen Vögelkunde, nebst kurzer Beschreibung derjenigen Vögel, welche ausser Deutschland, in den übrigen Theilen von Europa vorkommen, als dritter Theil jenes Taschenbuchs*. 1-264. – M. Brönnner, Frankfurt-am-Main
- Meyer de Schauensee, R., 1944. Notes on Colombian birds, with a description of a new form of *Zenaidra*. – *Notulae Naturae, Academy of Natural Sciences, Philadelphia*, 144: 1-4.
- Moore, R.T., 1938. A new race of Wild Turkey. – *Auk*, 55 (1): 112-115.
- Nitzsch, C.L., 1840. *System der Pterylographie von C.L. Nitzsch. Nach seinen handschriftlich aufbewahrten Untersuchungen verfasst von H. Burmeister*. i-xii, 1-228. – Eduard Anton, Halle
- Phelps, W.H., Sr. & E.T. Gilliard, 1940. Six new birds from the Perija Mountains of Venezuela. – *American Museum Novitates*, 1100: 1-8.
- Reichenbach, H.G.L., 1847. *Synopsis Avium I*. i-viii. – Leipzig
- Rüppell, E., 1837. *Neue Wirbelthiere zu der Fauna von Abyssinien gehörig, entdeckt und beschrieben*. 10. Vögel. 69-80. – Sigmund Schmerber, Frankfurt am Main
- Schlegel, H., 1863. *Monographie 22. Procellariae*, pp. 1-40. In: *Muséum d'Histoire Naturelle des Pays-Bas. Revue méthodique et critique des collections déposées dans cet établissement*, 4. – E. J. Brill, Leiden.
- Temminck, C.J. & M. Laugier, Baron, 1820. *Nouveaux recueil de planches coloriées d'oiseaux, pour servir de suite et de complément aux planches enluminées de Buffon*. 3. – Levrault; Dufour et d'Ocagne, Paris
- von Middendorff, A.T., 1853. *Säugethiere, Vögel und Amphibien*, pp. 1-256. In: *Reise in den äussersten Norden und Osten Sibiriens während der Jahre 1843 und 1844 mit allerhöchster Genehmigung auf Veranstaltung der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften zu St. Petersburg ausgeführt und in Verbindung mit vielen Gelehrten herausgegeben von Dr. A.T. von Middendorff*, 2 (2). A.T. von Middendorff (Ed.). St. Petersburg.

### APPENDIX 3:

**Page 403:** In para 2, line 4: 'due' should read 'but'.

### IN THE CD:

#### List of References:

- Ref. 698 – p. 166 is the last page not p. 116.
- Ref. 865 – in the title of the paper the words *Conservation genetics* should not be italicised.
- Ref. 1277 – Joseph is sole author.
- Ref. 1656 – Lead author Miller, J.M. not Miller, J.A.
- Ref. 1739 – 2005 not 2006.
- Ref. 2015 – correctly dates from 2002 as indicated, but should have been cited as: Pruett, C.L., D.D. Gibson & K. Winker, 2002. Molecular "cuckoo clock" suggests listing of western Yellow-billed Cuckoos may be warranted. – *Wilson Bulletin*, 113: 228-231 (2001).
- Ref. 2611 – misplaced because it should have been listed under Ferreira de Vasconcelos.

### APPENDIX 8:

**Page. 8:** in 3.8, para 3, line 4 second spelling of *soderstroemi* should read *soderstromi* as on p. 114.

**Page. 10:** in 3.11, table, the line for *Bucco hyperhynchus* is in error, because Dickinson (2003) wrongly used the spelling *hyperrynchus* (and not the correct original spelling *hyperrhynchus* as is suggested).

**APPENDIX 9:**

This appendix had its origins in 2011 when it appeared in “*Priority! The Dating of Scientific Names in Ornithology*” still in the sequence of Dickinson (2003). Although some notes were added in February 2013, a variety of changes in generic attribution or of spellings that needed correction, made in the text of volume 1, were not made in Appendix 9. In addition some listed names are now in synonymy. The corrections relating to this Appendix can best be grouped and explained as follows:

**Changes to generic names not made in the Appendix:**

Page 3: certain *Caprimulgus* species moved to *Antrastomus* (pp. 90/91). [This refers to *rufus* and *cubanensis*]

Page 8: certain *Chrysococcyx* species moved to *Chalcites* (p. 145). [This refers to *lucidus* and *ruficollis*]

**Spelling errors following corrections to gender in the main text:**

Page 1: *Tympanuchus phasianellus* (p. 48) is misspelled *phasianella*.

Page 4: *Aramides cajaneus albiventris* (p. 156) is misspelled *cajanea*.

Page 6: *Tauraco violaceus* (p. 169) = *Musophaga violacea*.

Page 8: *Aerodramus fuciphagus germani* (p. 101) is misspelled *fuciphaga*.

Page 11: *Psilopogon f. faiostrictus* (p. 320) has retained *faiostricta* from use in *Megalaima*.

**Inclusions of names now in synonymy or moved :**

Page 3: *Torgos tracheliotus* [sic] *nubicus* is a synonym of nominate *T. tracheliotus* (p. 239).

Page 3: *Buteo refectus* (now accepted) is still listed as a subsp. of *B. buteo* (p. 255).

Page 4: *Sterna* (not *Sterns*) *vittata macquariensis* is a synonym of *S. v. bethunei* (p. 232).

Page 7: *Strix varia georgica* is now a synonym of nominate *S. varia* (p. 273).

Page 10: *Trogon aurantiiventris flavidior* is now a synonym of nominate *T. aurantiiventris* (p. 282).

Page 11: *Melanerpes chrysogenys morelensis* is now a synonym of *M. c. flavinuchus* (p. 311).

Page 11: *Picoides scalaris lambi* is now a synonym of *P. s. sinaloensis* (p. 316).

**Other spelling errors:**

Page 2: *Branta sandvicensis* (p. 9) is misspelled *B. sandwichensis*.

Page 3: *Hieraaetus wahlbergi* (p.242) is misspelled *Hieraetus wahlbergi*.

Page 4: *Habroptila wallacii* (p. 153) is misspelled *H. wallaceii*.

Page 4: *Thinocorus orbignyianus orbignyianus* (p. 208) is misspelled *T. orbygnianus orbygnianus*.

Page 6: *Psittacara acuticaudatus koenigi* (p. 368) is misspelled *P. acuticaudata*.

Page 8: *Glaucidium nana* (p. 263) is misspelled *G. nanum*.

Page 10: *Ceyx azureus* (p. 338) is misspelled three times *azurea* not *azureus*.

Page 11: *Pogoniulus coryphaea hildamariae* (p. 328) is misspelled *P. coryphaeus*.

A number of further points needing research will be included in the Update process.